TCV
(EtB ha-1)

NB
(EtB ha-1)

Raised
cost

Raised
benefit

MRR
(%)

N/P (kg ha-1)

0/0  2576 6552 - - -
0/23 3657 8271 1081 1719 159.02

46/0 3965 8439 308 168 54.55

138/0 5264 8456 1299 17 1.31
46/69 5302 8754 38 298 784.21
92/0 5518 10750 216 1996 924.07
Field price of N = Birr 3.38 per kg; Field price of P =Birr 4.38 per kg; Retail price of grain = Birr 4000 per ton; TCV = Total cost that vary; NB =
Net benefit; MRR = Marginal rate of return; EtB = Ethiopian Birr.

Changing from treatments 0/0 to 0/23 and 0/23 to 92/0
kg N/P ha-1 gave 117.44 and 681.53% MRR, respectively
(Table 11) which were above the minimum acceptable
MRR of 100% except 46/69 which was below the
minimum acceptable MRR. These results agree with

Saha et al. (1994) whose findings from coastal Kenya on
maize showed that the application of 30 kg N ha-1
consistently gave acceptable economic returns.

Table 11. Sensitivity analysis of rice production after different practices based on a 15% rise in total cost and rice price of
gross field benefit fall.

Treatment

TCV
(EtB ha-1)

NB
(EtB ha-1)

Increment
cost

Increment
benefit

MRR
(%)

N/P (kg ha-1)

0/0  2962 5569 - - -
0/23 4206 7030 1244 1461 117.44
46/69 6097 7441 1895 411 21.69
92/0 6346 9138 249 1697 681.53
Field price of N = Birr 3.89 per kg; Field price of P =Birr 5.04 per kg; Retail price of grain = Birr 3400 per ton; TCV = Total cost that vary; NB =
Net benefit; MRR = Marginal rate of return; EtB = Ethiopian Birr.

Shiferwa et al.   East African Journal of Sciences Volume 6 (2) 91-104

102

Therefore, with 23 kg P and 92 kg N ha-1 give an
economic yield response and also sustained acceptable
even under a projected worsening trade conditions in
Gambella. On a tentative basis farmers could thus
choose any of the two new fertilizer rates depending on
their resources. The results of this research can be used
to make tentative recommendations, which can be
refined through multi-location testing over a wider area.

4. Conclusions
The growth, yield components and yield of the rice
variety NERICA-3 responded strongly to N fertilizer
application. Accordingly, higher magnitudes of increase